
 

 

Blackwelder Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of  Rachel Blackwelder [#57] 

& John Henry Cress 

Generations 2-6 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27511-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

Blackwelder Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/blackwelder/blackwelder.html 
 

2 June 2006 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



18 September 2013 

 1 

  57. Rachel BLACKWELDER   (female) 

       B. 3 Mar 1772 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina  [8393] 

       D. 25 Nov 1831 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8393] 

       M. /1/ 13 Jul 1795 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8393] 

           John Henry CRESS 

            (son of Johann Nicolaus KRESS & Catharine EBERHARD) 

             b. 1 Nov 1770 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina  [8393] 

             d. 7 Nov 1846 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8393] 

 

   571. Daniel Melanchton CRESS   (male) 

        B. 15 Dec 1795 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

        D. 8 Jan 1843 @  

        M. /1/ 20 Apr 1819 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to  

            Catharine LUDWICK 

 

   572. Margaret CRESS   (female) 

        B. 26 Feb 1797 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 

        D. 25 May 1853 @  

        M. /1/ 9 Nov 1816 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to  

            Jacob BOST 

 

   573. Mary L. CRESS   (female) 

        B. 3 Mar 1798|1799 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8362, 9571] 

        D. 18 Apr 1879 @  

        M. /1/ 20 Apr 1819 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [9571] 

            Daniel BARRINGER 

             (son of John Paul BARRINGER & Cristina Catrina KILLIAN) 

              b. 14 Jun 1790 @ Mount Pleasant, Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina  [9571] 

              d. 30 Aug 1864 @ Mount Pleasant, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

 

    5731. John Henry BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 22 Apr 1820 @ North Carolina  [9571] 

         D. 20 May 1882 @  

         M. /1/ ca. 10 Jan 1849 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [9571, 9603] 

             Nancy M. MCDAVID 

               b. 1825-1826 @ Illinois  [9571] 

               d. 23 Jun 1885 @  

 

     57311. Emily Alice BARRINGER   (female) 

          B. ca. Jul 1849 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois  [9571] 

 

    5732. Moses BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 20 Sep 1821 @  

 

    5733. Caleb BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 12 Nov 1823 @ North Carolina  [9571] 

         M. /1/ ca. 22 Mar 1849 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [9571, 9603] 

             Darthula C. FREEMAN 

               b. 1827-1828 @ Tennessee  [9571] 

 

     57331. Ruth BARRINGER   (female) 

          B. 1848-1849 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois  [9571] 



18 September 2013 

 2 

 

    5734. Leah BARRINGER   (female) 

         B. 6 Apr 1825 @  

 

    5735. Aaron BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 11 Dec 1826 @  

 

    5736. Nancy Jane BARRINGER   (female) 

         B. 22 Mar 1828 @  

 

    5737. Christena BARRINGER   (female) 

         B. 3 Aug 1830 @ North Carolina  [9571] 

 

    5738. Rachel BARRINGER   (female) 

         B. 3 Sep 1832 @ North Carolina  [9571] 

 

    5739. Paul BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 3 Jan 1835 @ Illinois  [9571] 

         D. Jul 1863 @  

         M. /1/ ca. 14 Aug 1862 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [9603] 

             Joanna Arabell SPRAGUE 

              (daughter of Isaiah SPRAGUE & Arabella GLASGOW) 

               d. 12 Nov 1893 @ (Hartford, Lyon Co., Kansas)? 

 

     57391. Paul BARRINGER   (male) 

          B. 1863 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    573A. Esther BARRINGER   (female) 

         B. 14 Apr 1838 @ Illinois  [9571] 

         D. 21 Sep 1926 @  

 

    573B. Daniel Monroe BARRINGER   (male) 

         B. 18 Apr 1840 @ Illinois  [9571, 9624] 

         D. 25 Feb 1912 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois 

         M. /1/ 7 May 1866 @  to   [9624] 

             Mary Ellen MCDOWELL 

               b. 1848-1849 @ Illinois  [9624] 

 

     573B1. Bert Montrose BARRINGER   (male) 

          B. 23 Jun 1867 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois  [9624] 

          D. 27 Jul 1944 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Lizzie Amanda HUGHES 

 

     573B2. Daisy Louise BARRINGER   (female) 

          B. 1878-1879 @ (Sumner Co.)?, Kansas  [9624] 

 

   574. Moses CRESS   (male) 

        B. 8 May 1800 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9572] 

        D. 12 Sep 1850 @  

        M. /1/ 10 May 1825 @  to   [9572] 



18 September 2013 

 3 

            Cressa BARRINGER 

              b. 1805-1806 @ North Carolina  [9572] 

 

    5741. Elizabeth CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1825-1826 @ North Carolina  [9572] 

 

    5742. Edward CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1827-1828 @ North Carolina  [9572] 

 

    5743. Richard CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1830-1831 @ North Carolina  [9572] 

 

    5744. Mariah CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1833-1834 @ Illinois  [9572] 

 

    5745. George CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1835-1836 @ Illinois  [9572] 

 

    5746. Caroline CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1837-1838 @ Illinois  [9572] 

 

    5747. Mary CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ Illinois  [9572] 

 

    5748. Daniel CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1845-1846 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9572] 

 

   575. Joseph CRESS   (male) 

        B. 4 Jun 1802 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

        D. (before 1845)? @  

        M. /1/ 29 Oct 1823 @  to  

            Elizabeth LUDWICK 

 

   576. Aron CRESS   (male) 

        B. 9 May 1804 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

        D. 15 Apr 1891 @  

        M. /1/ 17 Dec 1825 @  to  

            Polly LIPPARD 

 

   577. Nancy CRESS   (female) 

        B. 25 Oct 1806 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9569] 

        D. 12 Oct 1852 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois 

        M. /1/ 21 Mar 1825 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to  

            Daniel F. LUDEWICK 

             (son of Henry LUDWIG & Elizabeth FISHER) 

              b. 2 Dec 1800? @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

              d. 4 May 1849 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5771. Martin A. LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 9 Dec 1825 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

         M. /1/ ca. 4 May 1848 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [9569, 9603] 



18 September 2013 

 4 

             Mary WELLER 

               b. 1826-1827 @ Ohio  [9569] 

 

     57711. John LUDEWICK   (male) 

          B. 1848-1849 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5772. Julius Clark LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 28 Jun 1828 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5773. Eli Richard LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 24 Dec 1829 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5774. Gilbert M. LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 20 Mar 1831 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5775. Peter Sandford LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 24 Jan 1833 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5776. Elizabeth A. LUDEWICK   (female) 

         B. 10 Jan 1835 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5777. Henry Malancthon LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 14 Jul 1837 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5778. Daniel Boone LUDEWICK   (male) 

         B. 1837-1838 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5779. Nancy Malora LUDEWICK   (female) 

         B. 1846-1847 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    577A. Francis LUDEWICK   (female) 

         B. 1848-1849 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    577B. Mary E. LUDEWICK   (female) 

         B. ca. 1851 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

   578. Caroline CRESS   (female) 

        B. 30 Sep 1808 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9569] 

        D. 13 Apr 1862 @  

        M. /1/  to   [9569] 

            Jacob FILE 

              b. 1804-1805 @ North Carolina  [9569] 

 

    5781. George FILE   (male) 

         B. 1827-1828 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5782. Philip FILE   (male) 

         B. 1830-1831 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5783. Sophiah FILE   (female) 



18 September 2013 

 5 

         B. 1832-1833 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5784. Catharine FILE   (female) 

         B. 1833-1834 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5785. Edmund FILE   (male) 

         B. 1837-1838 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5786. Caroline FILE   (female) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ Illinois  [9569] 

 

    5787. Mary FILE   (female) 

         B. 1843-1844 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois  [9569] 

 

   579. George Henry CRESS   (male) 

        B. 1 Apr 1811 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [11566] 

        D. 26 Mar 1844 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089] 

        M. /1/ 1 Mar 1832 @  to  

            Elizabeth FOGLEMAN 

              b. 26 Jul 1813 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089, 9543] 

              d. 7 Sep 1901 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)?  [9543] 

 

    5791. Rachel Susannah CRESS   (female) 

         B. 23 Jan 1833 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089, 9543] 

         D. 20 Aug 1909 @  

         M. /1/ ca. 20 May 1856 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [9543, 9603] 

             John W. RITCHIE     (#5875) 

              (son of John RITCHIE & Celia BLACKWELDER) 

               b. 14 Aug 1834 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

               d. 20 Aug 1911 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    5792. Eliza CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1834-1835 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089] 

         D. ca. 1854 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 

         M. /1/ 17 Jul 1853 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to  

             Martin Alexander RITCHIE     (#5873) 

              (son of John RITCHIE & Celia BLACKWELDER) 

               b. 1829 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

               d. 1916 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    5793. Martha CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1837 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089, 9543] 

         D. 1925 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

         M. /1/ 17 Nov 1854 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [9543] 

             Martin Alexander RITCHIE     (#5873) 

              (son of John RITCHIE & Celia BLACKWELDER) 

               b. 1829 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 

               d. 1916 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    5794. Helena CRESS   (female) 

         B. (May 1840)|(10 Oct 1841) @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [9089, 9543, 9594, 9596, 9728, 9734, 11129] 

         D. 22 Nov 1929 @ Litchfield, Montgomery Co, Illinois  [6064] 



18 September 2013 

 6 

         M. /1/ 10 Oct 1861 @ Litchfield, Montgomery Co, Illinois to   [9594, 9596, 9603, 9728, 9734, 11129] 

             Daniel Monroe BLACKWELDER     (#54B1) 

              (son of Alfred BLACKWELDER & Joanna SCHERER) 

               b. 27 Feb 1839 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois 

               d. 21|31 Oct 1926 @ Litchfield, Montgomery Co, Illinois 

 

   57A. Martin CRESS   (male) 

        B. 12 Jan 1813 @ North Carolina  [8738, 9010] 

        D. 25 Sep 1853 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

        M. /1/ 18 Oct 1834 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to   [8738, 9010, 9603] 

            Sarah SCHERER 

             (daughter of Frederick SCHERER & Margaret CLAPP)  [8738] 

              b. 1812-1813 @ North Carolina  [9010] 

              d. 17 Feb 1901 @  

 

    57A1. Sarah CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1836-1837 @ Illinois  [9010] 

 

    57A2. Simeon G. CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1837-1838 @ Illinois  [9010] 

 

    57A3. Margaret CRESS   (female) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ Illinois  [9010] 

         D. 8 Oct 1853 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    57A4. Isaac Newton CRESS   (male) 

         B. 1846-1847 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois  [9010] 

 

    57A5. Thomas B. CRESS   (male) 

         B. ca. Feb 1850 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois  [9010] 

         D.  @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)? 

 

    57A6. Jane CRESS   (female) 

         M. /1/  to   [8738] 

             ----- REUBART 

 

    57A7. Martin Luther CRESS   (male) 

 

 



18 September 2013 

 7 

Sources 
 
    6064  Vital Records: IL, State Death Index 

    8362  Church Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Mount Pleasant, St. John's Lutheran Church 

    8393  Cemetery Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Mount Pleasant, St. John's Lutheran Church Cemetery 

    8738  Books & Periodicals: "Scherer Family Letter", by Isaac Simon Blackwelder, 8 Feb 1911 

    9010  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Montgomery Co., Southwest Part of District 22, p. 114 

    9089  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 432 

    9543  US Federal Census: 1860 IL, Montgomery Co., T9N R5W, p. 114 

    9569  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Montgomery Co., SW Part of District 22, p. 142 

    9571  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Montgomery Co., SW Part of District 22, p. 144 

    9572  US Federal Census: 1850 IL, Montgomery Co., SW Part of District 22, p. 145 

    9594  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 152, North Litchfield Twp., p. 2 

    9596  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 87, North Litchfield Twp., p. 8 

    9603  Vital Records: IL, Montgomery Co., Marriages 

    9624  US Federal Census: 1880 KS, Sumner Co., E. D. 207, South Haven Twp., p. 16 

    9728  US Federal Census: 1920 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 104, North Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 1 

    9734  US Federal Census: 1910 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 101, North Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 10 

   11129  US Federal Census: 1870 IL, Montgomery Co., T9 R5, p. 6 (286) 

   11566  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Cabarrus Co., Kirkpatrick's List, p. 47 

 

 



18 September 2013 

 8 

Name Index 
 
Barringer, Aaron 5735 

      Bert Montrose 573B1 

      Caleb 5733 

      Christena 5737 

      Cressa 574/1 

      Daisy Louise 573B2 

      Daniel 573/1 

      Daniel Monroe 573B 

      Emily Alice 57311 

      Esther 573A 

      John Henry 5731 

      Leah 5734 

      Moses 5732 

      Nancy Jane 5736 

      Paul 5739 

      Paul 57391 

      Rachel 5738 

      Ruth 57331 

Blackwelder, Rachel 57 

Bost, Jacob 572/1 

Cress, Aron 576 

      Caroline 5746 

      Caroline 578 

      Daniel 5748 

      Daniel Melanchton 571 

      Edward 5742 

      Eliza 5792 

      Elizabeth 5741 

      George 5745 

      George Henry 579 

      Helena 5794 

      Isaac Newton 57A4 

      Jane 57A6 

      John Henry 57/1 

      Joseph 575 

      Margaret 572 

      Margaret 57A3 

      Mariah 5744 

      Martha 5793 

      Martin 57A 

      Martin Luther 57A7 

      Mary 5747 

      Mary L. 573 

      Moses 574 

      Nancy 577 

      Rachel Susannah 5791 

      Richard 5743 

      Sarah 57A1 

      Simeon G. 57A2 

      Thomas B. 57A5 

File, Caroline 5786 

      Catharine 5784 

      Edmund 5785 

      George 5781 

      Jacob 578/1 

      Mary 5787 

      Philip 5782 

      Sophiah 5783 

Fogleman, Elizabeth 579/1 

Freeman, Darthula C. 5733/1 

Hughes, Lizzie Amanda 573B1/1 

Lippard, Polly 576/1 

Ludewick, Daniel Boone 5778 

      Daniel F. 577/1 

      Eli Richard 5773 

      Elizabeth A. 5776 

      Francis 577A 

      Gilbert M. 5774 

      Henry Malancthon 5777 

      John 57711 

      Julius Clark 5772 

      Martin A. 5771 

      Mary E. 577B 

      Nancy Malora 5779 

      Peter Sandford 5775 

Ludwick, Catharine 571/1 

      Elizabeth 575/1 

McDavid, Nancy M. 5731/1 

McDowell, Mary Ellen 573B/1 

Reubart, ----- 57A6/1 

Scherer, Sarah 57A/1 

Sprague, Joanna Arabell 5739/1 

Weller, Mary 5771/1 

 


